
 
 
 

Avon Pension Fund Committee 
Investment Panel 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 27th February, 2024 
Time: 1.00pm 
Venue: Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath 
 
 
 
 

To: All Members of the Avon Pension Fund Committee Investment Panel 
 

Councillor Shaun Stephenson-McGall (Chair), Councillor Paul Crossley, Councillor Chris 
Dando, John Finch, Pauline Gordon and Jackie Peel 

 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

Mark Durnford
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: 01225 394458
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



 
NOTES: 
 
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting.  This is not within the Council’s control.  Some of our meetings 
are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to 
be filmed.  If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please make yourself known to 
the camera operators.  We request that those filming/recording meetings avoid filming public 
seating areas, children, vulnerable people etc; however, the Council cannot guarantee this will 
happen. 
 
The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
 
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make th
[...]
tion of Interests) 

 
Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

 
3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee and Officers of 
personal/prejudicial interests in respect of matters for consideration at this meeting, 
together with their statements on the nature of any such interest declared. 

 
4.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 
 
5.   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR 

QUESTIONS  
 
6.   ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  

 To deal with any petitions or questions from Councillors and, where appropriate, co-
opted and added members. 

 
7.   MINUTES: 1ST DECEMBER 2023 (Pages 7 - 20) 

 
 
8.   BRUNEL GLOBAL SUSTAINABLE EQUITY PORTFOLIO (Pages 21 - 44) 

 The Panel requested at its last meeting that Brunel attend to explain key performance 
drivers of the portfolio. 

 



9.   QUARTERLY INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE (Pages 45 - 130) 

 This paper reports on the performance of the individual portfolios and seeks to update 
the Panel on routine aspects of the Fund’s investments. The report contains 
performance statistics for periods ending 31 December 2023. 
 

 
10.   QUARTERLY UPDATE: RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK (Pages 131 - 148) 

 This report informs Panel of issues considered and decisions made by the FRMG as 
well as any recommendations. 
 

 
11.   LOCAL IMPACT PORTFOLIO: GOVERNANCE PROCESS (Pages 149 - 154) 

 
 
12.   FORWARD AGENDA (Pages 155 - 156) 

 This report sets out the forward agenda for the Panel for 2024. It is provisional as the 
Panel will respond to issues as they arise and as work is delegated from the 
Committee. 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Mark Durnford who can be contacted on  
01225 394458. 



Bath and North East Somerset Council 
 

 
Page 7 

 

 
AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE INVESTMENT PANEL 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held 
Friday, 1st December, 2023, 10.00 am 

 
Members: Councillor Shaun Stephenson-McGall, Councillor Paul Crossley (Chair), 
Councillor Chris Dando, John Finch, Pauline Gordon and Jackie Peel 
 
Advisors: Steve Turner (Mercer) and Nick Page (Mercer) 
 
Also in attendance: Nick Dixon (Head of Pensions), Nathan Rollinson (Investments 
Manager) and Jeff Wring (Director - One West) 

  
22    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the Emergency Evacuation 
Procedure.  
   

23    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Councillor Paul Crossley informed the Panel that Councillor Shaun Stephenson-
McGall would join the meeting virtually initially before being present in person later in 
the morning. He explained that he would therefore be acting as Chair for the duration 
of the meeting. 
   

24    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
   

25    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
   

26    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR 
QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
   

27    ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
   

28    MINUTES: 15TH SEPTEMBER 2023 (PUBLIC & EXEMPT)  
 
The Panel RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15th September 2023 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

 
Page 8 of 5 

 

29    REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FOR PERIODS ENDING 30 
SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
The Investments Manager introduced this report and highlighted the following areas 
to the Panel. 
 

• The Fund’s assets were £5,268m on 30 September 2023 and delivered a net 
investment return of -2.9% over the quarter. The decline in the value of Fund 
assets over the quarter was driven mainly by the LDI portfolio and equity 
assets.
[...]
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be 
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act 
as amended. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to: 
 

i) Note the information as set out in the reports. 
ii) Identify any issues to be notified to the Committee. 

   
30    RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK REVIEW FOR PERIODS ENDING 30 

SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
The Investments Manager introduced the report to the Panel and highlighted the 
following sections. 
 
The underlying equity benchmark fell over the quarter, with the equity protection 
strategy (EPS) performing in line with expectations, increasing the net equity 
performance by 0.15% as markets moved toward the protection levels. Since 

Page 7



 

 
Page 10 of 5 

 

inception the EPS has detracted c. 2.0% annually from equity returns and reduced 
volatility by c. 25%. 
 
Following the reinstatement of the interest and inflation trigger framework in October 
2023, several interest rate triggers were hit leading BlackRock to trade up to the 40% 
cap on the aggregate interest rate hedge ratio. The inflation hedge ratio was around 
22% at the same date. To facilitate the new triggers being switched on, £200m of 
equities were transferred from the Brunel passive Paris-aligned strategy into the 
synthetic Paris-aligned strategy managed by BlackRock. As a result there was no 
impact on the strategic target allocation to equities and the collateral could withstand 
a 4.7% increase in yields at period end. 
 
The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by 
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be 
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act 
as amended. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note the performance of each of the underlying RMF 
strategies and current collateral position. 
   

31    RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK: DYNAMIC EQUITY PROTECTION REVIEW  
 
The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by 
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be 
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act 
as amended.  
   

32    FORWARD AGENDA  
 
The Investments Manager introduced this item to the Panel. He said that in addition 
to the items listed in the report that they would be inviting Brunel to attend a future 
meeting and that officers were likely to give an update on the Local Impact Portfolio 
to the February 2024 meeting. 
 
John Finch asked if there were any current implications following the Government’s 
response to the feedback on the ‘LGPS Consultation: Next steps on investments’. 
 
Steve Turner replied that there were no immediate impacts. He said that the Fund 
was on track re: 5% Levelling Up investment, but that the 10% in Private Equity 
could be difficult to achieve. 
 
The Head of Pensions informed the Panel that they had around 15 / 16 Local Impact 
proposals to consider currently and would seek to narrow that down to around 3 and 
bring to them a framework for them to consider and focus upon. 
 
Councillor Paul Crossley informed the Panel that the Annual Report of the Avon 
Pension Fund Committee had been presented to the Council the previous evening 

Page 8



 

 
Page 11 of 5 

 

and that one political group was challenging the ethics of some of the assumptions 
within the report. 
 
He s
[...]
eting. 

1.2. The Fund has a 41.5% strategic allocation to equities; 20.5% to passive Paris-
aligned equites, 10.5% to global active and 10.5% to GSE. The Fund seeded 
the Brunel GSE portfolio in Sept-2020. The Fund’s allocation to the GSE 
portfolio is currently valued at £610.5m (Dec-23). 8 out of 10 underlying Brunel 
funds have allocations to the portfolio and the aggregate value is c. £3bn. 

1.3. The portfolio is benchmarked against a global equity index (MSCI All Country 
World Index) and contains c. 150 stocks. It seeks to outperform the index by 
2% per annum over the medium to longer term (3-5 years). 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
The Avon Pension Fund Investment Panel is asked to note: 

2.1. The content of the Brunel presentation at Exempt Appendix 1. 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
2.2. Returns achieved by the Fund for the three years commencing 1 April 2023 will 

impact the next triennial valuation which will be calculated as at 31 March 2025. 
The returns quoted are net of investment management fees. 

4. PERFORMANCE OF THE BRUNEL GSE PORTFOLIO 

4.1. The Performance of the GSE portfolio, net of fees, over the quarter, 1 year, 3 
year and since inception can be found below: 

Performance 3 month 1 year 3 year (p.a.) Since 
inception 

Fund 8.0% 9.3% 3.6% 5.6% 
Benchmark 6.4% 15.9% 8.7% 10.3% 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



 

Excess 1.6% -6.6% -5.1% -4.8% 
 

4.2. Due to the sustainability characteristics of the GSE portfolio it has an inherent 
‘quality’ and ‘growth/anti-value’ bias. This means the portfolio is underweight to 
sectors such as energy, banking and traditional healthcare (big 
pharmaceuticals) sectors and overweight to disruptive technologies and life 
sciences, which are more aligned to a sustainable strategy. 

2.3. These portfolio biases have implications for performance. The GSE portfolio has 
outperformed in 8 of the 13 quarters since inception. There have been 3 quarters 
of material underperformance: 

Q1 2022: -7.1% driven by the spike in oil 
[...]
5,702m on 31 December 2023 and delivered a net 

investment return of 8.7% over the quarter. The increase in the value of Fund 
assets over the quarter was driven mainly by the LDI portfolio and equity assets, 
which delivered positive absolute and relative returns. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



 

4.2. The liabilities are estimated to have increased by c.5% over the quarter. Taken 
together with the asset return, the funding level stood at 97% at Dec-31 (c. 
£170m deficit). The rise in the estimated value of the liabilities was driven by a 
move to a lower actuarial discount rate basis of CPI +2.5% versus CPI +2.8% at 
30-Sept, as well as the impact of observed inflation.  

4.3. The discount rate is reviewed each month with a full review each quarter as per 
the agreed approach at FRMG. The changes each quarter are based on the 
expected CPI+ return outlook which is based on the Fund’s investment strategy 
and hedging levels.  It then takes into account a combination of Mercer’s capital 
market assumptions and real yield changes based on asset class correlations 
across the portfolio.  The discount rate is then sense checked for 
reasonableness by the Fund actuary taking into account the long-term 
sustainability of contributions. 

4.4. Over 1 year the Fund returned 8.5% in absolute terms and -2.2% in relative 
terms, where most portfolios underperformed their respective benchmarks. 
Underperformance was pronounced in the Global Sustainable Equity Portfolio 
and the Fund’s real asset portfolios. The multi-asset credit and high alpha equity 
portfolio outperformed and matched the benchmark return, respectively. The 
performance drag created by the Fund’s dynamic equity protection strategy 
compounded underperformance. Panel resolved to reduce the equity protection 
hedge ratio last year. Officers are in the process of implementing this change 
(see Item 10). Further details relating to performance attribution can be found on 
p14/15 of Appendix 1. 

B – Investment M
[...]
eve Turner

P
age 47



Contents

1)   Executive Summary 3

2)   Market Background 6

4)   Funding Level and Risk 9

5)   Performance Summary 12

6)   Asset Allocation 19

7)   Current Topics 23

Appendices 26

2

P
age 48



3

P
age 49



Market 

background

• Over the quarter, global equities were boosted by expectations of looser central bank policy and the related decline in bond 

yields. Soft landing hopes rose, while the US tech giants performed well. 

• UK nominal and real yields fell across the curve and inflation expectations declined.

Mercer market 

views

• Our medium term outlook (as at January 2024) is mixed.

• The potential for the global economy landing softly, falling inflation, resilient business balance sheets and the ongoing potential 

for AI should support equity prices in the near term. 

• However, we are conscious that equity valuations are rich and the recent strong rally creates the risk of underperformance if we

are wrong that inflation will fall further.

Funding level 

and risk

• The funding level is estimated to have increased over the quarter to c. 97% 

as the value of the assets rose by more than the estimated present value of 

the liabilities. (The rise in the estimated value of the liabilities was driven by a 

move to a lower actuarial discount rate basis of CPI + 2.5% as at 31 

December 2023 versus 30 September 2023, as well as the impact of 

observed inflation).

• The funding level is estimated to be c. 1% higher over the year to 31

December 2023 (as illustrated to the right).

• The Value-at-Risk increased over the quarter to £1,371m, but fell as a 

percentage of liabilities to 23%.

• Levels have gradually increased since 2020 due to market movements and 

changes in forward-looking assumptions.

Executive Summary

4

90%

95%

100%

18%

22%

26%

P
age 50



Performance

• The strong returns on Fund assets over the quarter were driven by the Equity and LDI portfolios. The Multi-Asset portfolios also

contribu
[...]
 that strategic objectives continue to be met. This report 
informs Panel of issues considered and decisions made by FRMG as well as 
any recommendations. 

1.2. Exempt Appendix 1 shows the equity protection strategy rated amber ‘under 
review’ given the drag on returns since inception and the fact Officers are in the 
process of reducing the overall hedge ratio under delegated authority from 
Panel. All other risk management strategies are rated green and continue to 
perform in line with expectation.  

2. RECOMMENDATION 
The Avon Pension Fund Investment Panel is asked to note: 

2.1. The performance of each of the underlying RMF strategies and current 
collateral position. 

2.2.  The approach to reducing the EPS hedge ratio as set out in Section 5 of 
this report. 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
2.3. The risk management strategies have been implemented to provide greater 

certainty that the funding plan will be achieved and therefore contribution levels 
will be stable and minimised.  Any changes to the framework can affect the 
level of employer contributions in the future. 

4. UPDATE ON RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGIES 

4.1. The underlying equity benchmark rose over the quarter, with the equity 
protection strategy (EPS) performing in line with expectations, decreasing net 
equity performance by 1.6% as markets moved toward the protection levels. 

Page 129

Agenda Item 10



 

Since inception the EPS has detracted c. 2.5% from equity returns and reduced 
volatility by c. 25%.  

4.2. Following the reinstatement of the interest and inflation trigger framework in 
October 2023, several interest rate triggers were hit leading BlackRock to trade 
up to the 39% cap on the aggregate interest rate hedge ratio. The inflation 
hedge ratio was around 22% at the same date. The decrease in yields during 
the quarter helped the LDI mandate deliver a positive return. 

5. UPDATE ON EPS HEDGE RATIO REDUCTION 

5.1.  FRMG met on 14 February and resolved to reduce the hedge ratio pro rata 
across the existing 3 counterparties; JPM, Goldman Sachs and Citi.  

5.2. Implementation of the hedge ratio reduction will commence in early March and be 
staggered across 2 weeks to reduce the impact of timing risk. All trading will be 
complete prior to the Fund’s financial year end. 

5.3. The collateral buffer is currently >600bps, which is expected to increase 
marginally post EPS hedge ratio reduction. Guidance from the regulator 
stipulates a buffer of c. 400bps is appropriate for the type of LDI mandate the 
Fund employs. Mercer will prepare an analysis of the Fund’s liquidity position to 
determine the best use of any excess collateral. The analysis will look at the 
prospect of reinstating the interest and inflation trigger framework, which is 
currently suspended, and will also look at the cash requirements of the Fund 
including outstanding private markets capital commitments. A paper will be 
brought to the next panel meeting for consideration. 

6. RISK MANAGEMENT 
6.1. An effective governance structure, defining clear responsibilities, and ensuring 

that the decision-making body has an adequate level of knowledge and access to 
expert advice, is a key aspect of the risk management process. 

7. EQUALITIES 
7.1. A proportionate equalities impact assessment has been carried out using 

corporate guidelines and no significant issues have been identified. 

8. CLIMATE CHANGE 
8.1. The Fund is implementing a digital strategy across all its operations and 

communications with stakeholders to reduce its internal carbon footprint in line 
with the Council’s Climate Strategy. The Fund acknowledges the financial risk to 
its assets from climate change and addresses this through its strategic asset 
allocation to Paris Aligned Global Equities, Sustainable Equities and renewable 
energy opportunities. The strategy is monitored and reviewed by the Committee. 

9. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
9.1. None 

10. CONSULTATION 
10.1. The Head of Pensions has ha
[...]
ted

Page 135

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
Bath & North East Somerset Council 

 
MEETING: AVON PENSION FUND – INVESTMENT PANEL 

MEETING 
DATE: 27 FEBRUARY 2024   

TITLE: LOCAL IMPACT PORTFOLIO 

WARD: ALL 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: None 
 

 
 
1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 The investment strategy recommended by the Panel includes a 3% or c.£170m 
allocation to ‘local impact’. 

1.2 It was envisaged that our local impact investments would be spread over three 
broad sectors: 

‐ Renewable infrastructure: 40% - 50% 
‐ Affordable Housing:  40% - 50% 
‐ SME funding:   10% - 20% 

1.3 The Panel and Pensions Committee both agreed that local impact investments 
should align with some basic principles: 

‐ Investments with tangible positive impact which can be measured and 
reported. 

‐ Financial returns contributing to aggregate portfolio returns of c. 6.5%, with 
lower returns tolerated only where risks are lower, not because the 
investment is local or socially positive. 

‐ UK diversified geographic coverage with a preference for investments 
across South West England of at least 15-20% to meet the local test. 

1.4 We have already completed our first local impact investment – the £50m 
allocation to Wessex Gardens. £35m has already been drawn by the fund to 
finance the acquisition of an operational solar portfolio, which in its final state, 
will comprise 17 solar farms across South West England, made in partnership 
with 6 other LGPS1. 

1.5 Looking forward we now have over 15 potential local impact proposals to 
assess. And we would like the Panel to discuss an assessment framework for 
local impact opportunities and, in closed session for reasons of commercial 
confidentiality, consider two separate investment ideas. 

 
  

1  Cornwall, Devon, Dorset, Gloucestershire, Oxfordshire, Wiltshire 
Page 147

Agenda Item 11



 

2 RECOMMENDATION 
The Panel: 

2.1 Notes the proposed assessment framework for local impact opportunities, 
sharing its insights and suggestions with Officers to inform a final version of the 
framework. 

2.2 Discusses the two investment ideas in closed session, to advise Officers which 
of the ideas should be explored in more detail, with a view to firm investment 
proposal being brought forward for agreement at a subsequent Panel. 

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
3.1 There are no immediate financial implications arising from this discussion. 

3.2 Once we know which ideas to explore in more detail, projected costs for advice, 
due diligence and other work will be brought to Panel. 

4 PROPOSED ASSESSMENT FRAMEWORK 
4.1 We are implementing a 2-stage review process to identify opportunities offering 

the most attractive mix of financial returns and local impact. It is key that all 
opportunities have clear strategic rationale underpinned by a sound business 
case. Additionally, we are not willing to compromise on the risk-return profile 
with lower returns in exchange for doing good.  

4.2 The assessment process consists of: 

a) Initial screening:  to assess each opportunity objectively, we have developed 
an assessment matrix based on high level research and preliminary 
discussions with the investment manager.  The matrix uses 12 criteria to 
capture factors such as the level of local impact, financial attractiveness, and 
environmental credentials. The scoring system is not designed to be 
mechanical, rather to help evaluate and rank opportunities, providing a short 
list for in-depth due diligence. 

b) In-depth due diligence and independent advice: is applied to shortlisted 
proposals and undertaken by independent consultants or specialist advisers 
before a firm recommendation is brought to Panel to approve. 

c) Criteria in the initial screening is summarised below: 

Mission & Impact: 
• Is there a clear mission with local impact? 
• Define mission – what is the prop

Minutes of the meeting


Bath and North East Somerset Council 
 

 
Page 12 

 

 
AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE INVESTMENT PANEL 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held 
Tuesday, 27th February, 2024, 1.00 pm 

 
 

Bath and North East Somerset Councillors: Shaun Stephenson-McGall (Chair) and 
Chris Dando  
 
Independent Members: John Finch, Pauline Gordon and Jackie Peel 
 
Advisors:   Steve Turner (Mercer), Josh Caughey (Mercer) and Nick Page (Mercer) 
 
Also in attendance: Nick Dixon (Head of Pensions), Nathan Rollinson (Investments 
Manager), Jeff Wring (Director of One West & Avon Pension Fund) and Rebecca Whelan 
(Senior Investments Officer) 
 

  
33    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the Emergency Evacuation 
Procedure.  
   

34    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
   

35    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Councillor Paul Crossley had sent his apologies to the Panel. 
   

36    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
   

37    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR 
QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
   

38    ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
   

39    MINUTES: 1ST DECEMBER 2023 (PUBLIC & EXEMPT)  
 
The Panel RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1st December 2023 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
   



 

 
Page 13 of 5 

 

40    BRUNEL GLOBAL SUSTAINABLE EQUITY PORTFOLIO  
 
The Investments Manager introduced the report to the Panel. He informed them that 
the Fund has a 41.5% strategic allocation to equities; 20.5% to passive Paris-aligned 
equites, 10.5% to global active and 10.5% to GSE.  
 
He added that the Fund seeded the Brunel GSE portfolio in Sept-2020 and that they 
have a high level of conviction in the strategy. 
 
The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by 
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be 
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act 
as amended.  
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note the content of the Brunel presentation at Exempt 
Appendix 1. 
   

41    QUARTERLY INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE  
 
The Investments Manager introduced the report to the Panel. He informed them that 
the Fund’s assets were £5,702m on 31 December 2023 and delivered a net 
investment return of 8.7% over the quarter against a benchmark of just under 6%. 
He added that the increase in the value of Fund assets over the quarter was driven 
mainly by the LDI portfolio and equity assets, which delivered positive absolute and 
relative returns. 
 
Steve Turner, Mercer addressed the Panel and highlighted the following areas from 
their Performance Report. 
 

• The strong returns on Fund assets over the quarter were driven by the Equity 
and LDI portfolios. The Multi-Asset portfolios also contributed, whilst the 
contribution from Alternatives was mixed. 

• The Equity Protection detracted (as expected given market movements), 
whilst the Currency Hedge added to returns due to Sterling strengthening. 
 

• The funding level is estimated to have increased over the quarter to c. 97% as 
the value of the assets rose by more than the estimated present value of the 
liabilities. 
 

• No emerging issues over Q4 for the portfolio. 
 

• If interest rates remain stable or fall this will enable a more assured 
environment for Brunel to work within. 
 

Pauline Gordon asked, in the context of the outlook for interest rates, whether a 
possible timeframe could be given for when they could expect performance from 
Brunel to improve. 
 



 

 
Page 14 of 5 

 

Steve Turner replied that he would not wish to set a timescale as the interest rate 
environment would need to be considered. He suggested that this matter be 
discussed as part of their annual review. He added that he felt that the market had 
probably priced in too many cuts too soon and that most markets were pricing in a 
potential cut in interest rates at some point during the year and this would be 
constructive towards Brunel’s performance. 
 
Councillor Chris Dando asked if he had a level of probability that a cut in interest 
rates would occur. 
 
Steve Turner replied that he felt there was a 70% chance of it happening. 
 
John Finch stated that he believed strongly that interest rates would not go up. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note the information as set out in the report. 
   

42    QUARTERLY UPDATE: RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  
 
The Investments Manager introduced the report to the Panel and informed them that 
there were no concerns to flag. He stated that the FRMG met on 14th February and 
resolved to reduce the hedge ratio pro rata across the existing 3 counterparties; 
JPM, Goldman Sachs and Citi. 
 
He said that implementation of the hedge ratio reduction would commence in early 
March, be staggered across 2 weeks to reduce the impact of timing risk and all 
trading will be complete prior to the Fund’s financial year end. 
 
He highlighted that the collateral buffer is currently >600bps, which is expected to 
increase marginally post EPS hedge ratio reduction. Guidance from the regulator 
stipulates a buffer of c. 400bps is appropriate for the type of LDI mandate the Fund 
employs and Mercer will prepare an analysis of the Fund’s liquidity position to 
determine the best use of any excess collateral. 
 
The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by 
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be 
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act 
as amended.  
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note: 
 

i) The performance of each of the underlying RMF strategies and current 
collateral position. 

ii) The approach to reducing the EPS hedge ratio as set out in Section 5 of the 
report.  

  
 
 
 
 
  



 

 
Page 15 of 5 

 

43    LOCAL IMPACT PORTFOLIO  
 
The Head of Pensions introduced this item to the Panel and said that this discussion 
would set the scene for the workshop that would take place on the conclusion of the 
meeting. 
 
He explained that the investment strategy recommended by the Panel includes a 3% 
or c.£170m allocation to ‘local impact’ and it was envisaged that our local impact 
investments would be spread over three broad sectors: 
 

• Renewable infrastructure: 40% - 50% 
• Affordable Housing: 40% - 50% 
• SME funding: 10% - 20% 

 
He stated that they have already completed their first local impact investment – the 
£50m allocation to Wessex Gardens. £35m has already been drawn by the fund to 
finance the acquisition of an operational solar portfolio, which in its final state, will 
comprise 17 solar farms across South West England, made in partnership with 6 
other LGPS. 
 
He added that returns were expected to be between 7% - 9% per annum. 
 
He informed the Panel that they now have over 15 potential local impact proposals to 
assess and would like the Panel to discuss an assessment framework for local 
impact opportunities. 
 
He explained that the assessment process consists of two stages: 
 

a) Initial screening: to assess each opportunity objectively, we have developed 
an assessment matrix based on high level research and preliminary 
discussions with the investment manager. The matrix uses 12 criteria to 
capture factors such as the level of local impact, financial attractiveness, and 
environmental credentials. The scoring system is not designed to be 
mechanical, rather to help evaluate and rank opportunities, providing a short 
list for in-depth due diligence. 

 
b) In-depth due diligence and independent advice: is applied to shortlisted 
proposals and undertaken by independent consultants or specialist advisers 
before a firm recommendation is brought to Panel to approve.  

 
Jackie Peel asked if further definition could be given to what is meant by ‘Local’ -v- 
‘South West’. 
 
The Head of Pensions replied that it is difficult to correlate between the type of 
investment and the geographical footprint, but stated that it must be within the UK, 
regionally would be within the South West and local would be the former Avon area. 
 
He added that the three target sectors for investment would likely be covered as 
follows: 
 

• Renewable Infrastructure: South West 



 

 
Page 16 of 5 

 

• Affordable Housing: Avon / South West / UK 
• SME funding: UK 

 
Jackie Peel asked if the figure in the report of ‘a preference for investments across 
South West England of at least at least 15-20% to meet the local test’ would be per 
sector or as a whole. 
 
The Head of Pensions replied that this would be in aggregate as substantial 
investment in the solar farms in the South West had already been made. 
 
The Director of One West & APF commented that he felt that it was important, 
especially in this first round of investment, to have a local focus. 
 
The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by 
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be 
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act 
as amended.  
 
The Panel RESOLVED to: 
 

i) Note the proposed assessment framework for local impact opportunities and 
gave feedback to Officers to inform a final version of the framework. 

ii) Discuss the two investment ideas in closed session, to advise Officers which 
of the ideas should be explored in more detail, with a view to any firm 
investment proposal being brought forward for agreement at a subsequent 
Panel. 

   
44    FORWARD AGENDA  

 
The Investments Manager introduced the report to the Panel. He said that in addition 
to the reports listed they could expect for the issue of Local Impact investing to form 
a standing item for the Panel and that the next meeting would include the outcomes 
of the Mercer liquidity analysis. 
  
The Panel RESOLVED to note the forward agenda. 
  
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.52 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


